QTC is a related party. These borrowings are established initially at a fixed interest rate. The interest rates on borrowings
ranged from 0.79% to 2.19% as at 30 June 2022. There have been no defaults or breaches of the loan agreements during the
period.

Payment dates of the two loans outstanding as at 30 June  2022 is sixteen months. The maturity profile is disclosed in note D3.
Loans are initially established as fixed rate loans. Where an extension of the original term is requested, the department has an
option to refinance the loan as a variable rate loan. This option was adopted in 2020-21.

All QTC loans plus any borrowing costs are recognised at cost. The borrowing costs are added to the carrying amount of the
loans to the extent they are not settled in the period in which they arise.

Borrowings are split between current and non-current liabilities using the principles set out under the basis of financial statement
preparation section of this financial report.

The fair value of interest-bearing liabilities is set out in note D3-4.

Disclosures about Sensitivity to Interest Rate Movements

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome on net income if interest rates would change by +/-1% from
the year end rates as applied to the department’s variable rate borrowings from QTC for 2021-22.

Department of the Premier and Cabinet
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2022

25

C8: Borrowings (cont’d)

Operating
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000

Operating
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000

2022 QTC Borrowings 4,925 (49) (49) 49 49

(49) (49) 49 49

2021 QTC Borrowings 6,797 (68) (68) 68 68

(68) (68) 68 68

Financial
Year

Potential impact on

Potential impact on

-1% +1%

Interest Rate Risk
Carrying
amount

$'000

 Financial Liability

The impact of these interest rate movements is mitigated through loan receivable agreements made between the department
and SQ.

C9: Accrued Employee Benefits

2022 2021 2022 2021

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Current

Long service leave levy payable 379 269 379 269

Annual leave levy payable 1,356 1,127 1,356 1,127

Accrued long service leave 76 55

Accrued annual leave 158 155

Accrued salaries and wages 85 405 85 405

Total current 2,054 2,011 1,820 1,801

Non-current

Accrued long service leave - 30 -   -

Total non-current - 30 -   -

Economic Entity Parent Entity

The Parent Entity’s financial statements do not contain a provision for annual leave or long service leave as the liability is held
on a whole of government basis and reported in those financial statements pursuant to AASB 1049 Whole of Government and
General Government Sector Financial Reporting. The economic entity includes SQ which does not participate in whole of
government central leave schemes. As such, the economic entity reflects provisions for leave associated with SQ.